

November 16, 2015

Carlos Marrero Sales Manager 2125 NW 10<sup>th</sup> Ct Miami, Florida 33127

Ref: Renewal of Contract – Waste Management ("Waste Management") for Waste Disposal Services

Edward Rojas

Dear Mr. Marrero:

City Manager

Please allow this letter to serve as notice that the City of Doral (the "City") is exercising its final option to renew the agreement with Waste Management for the provision of Waste Disposal Services (the "Agreement") for a period of one year through January of 2017 (the "Renewal Term"). The terms of the Agreement will continue in full force and effect through the Renewal term as stated in the original agreement which was executed on January 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2013 as part of the award from ITB #2012-21.

Please kindly acknowledge receipt of this notice by signing in the corresponding area below and returning an original copy to my office at your earliest possible convenience.

On behalf of the City, please accept my sincerest gratitude for the services you have provided the City. It is fully recognized that on occasions you have gone over and above that of which was expected of you in your efforts to provide the best possible service to the City of Doral community. If you have any question please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely

Edward Rojas

City Manager

Acknowledgement: Having received, read, and understood the terms of this notice, I, intending to bind Waste Management, hereby execute this notice as of the date below.

Waste Management

Carlos Marrero, Sales Manager

Date

## RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 144

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. OF FLORIDA FOR THE PROVISION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL FROM PARKS AND RECREATION FACILITIES, THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY, AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE CITY FACILITY, FOR A TOTAL PERIOD OF FOUR (4) YEARS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to ITB #2012-21 titled "Waste Disposal Services," the City of Doral received five bids by the October 21, 2012, 11:00 a.m. deadline; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the bids, Staff determined that lowest responsive and responsible bidder is Waste Management, Inc. of Florida; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Waste Management, Inc. of Florida for the provision of non-hazardous waste disposal from Parks and Recreation facilities, the Public Works Facility and any other applicable City facility, for a total period of four (4) years.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Waste Management, Inc. of Florida for the provision of non-hazardous waste disposal from Parks and Recreation facilities, the Public Works Facility, and any other applicable City facility for a total period of four (4) years.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2012.

UIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY